BATTERYBATTERYBATTERY CONSTRUCTIONCONSTRUCTIONCONSTRUCTION
TECHNOLOGYTECHNOLOGYTECHNOLOGY PARAMETERPARAMETERPARAMETER SPECIFICATIONSPECIFICATIONSPECIFICATION
(Note) The above characteristics data are average values obtained within three charge/discharge cycles not the minimum values.
Component Positive Plate Negative Plate Container Cover Safety Valve Terminal Separator Electrolyte
Raw material Lead dioxide Lead ABS ABS Rubber Copper Fiberglass Sulfuric acid
Nominal Voltage 12V
Rated Capacity 100AH
Dimension
Length 330mm/12.99inches
Width 173mm/6.81inches
Height 212mm/8.35inches
Total Height
(With Terminals)
220mm/8.66inches
Weight Approx. 30.5kg/67.1ibs
Capacity 77℉(25℃)
20 hour rate (5.2A、10.5V) 104Ah
10 hour rate (10A、10.5V) 100Ah
5 hour rate (17.4A、10.5V) 87Ah
1 hour rate (63.5A、9.6V) 63.5Ah
Internal Resistance Full charged Battery77℉(25℃):4mΩ
Capacity Affected
By Temperature
(20 hour rate)
104℉(40℃) 102%
77℉(25℃) 100%
32℉(10℃) 85%
5℉(-15℃) 65%
Self-Discharge
77℉(25℃)
Capacity After 3 Month Storage : 90%
Capacity After 6 Month Storage : 80%
Capacity After 12 Month Storage : 60%
Standard Terminal F12
Max. Discharge Current77℉(25℃): 800A(5S)
Charge
(Constant Voltage)
Float：13.6～13.8 V/77℉/(25℃)
Cycle:14.5～14.9 V/77℉/(25℃)
Max. Current 25A
HD12-100 12V100AH
HD Series Battery
Page 1/2
HD Series Battery
HD12-100 12V100AH
Page 2/2
Shenzhen Huaguanpower Technology Co., Ltd.
Add: Rm 302, Building 8B, Xieli Garden, Longhe Road, Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518115 , China.
Tel: +86-755-84897755 Fax: +86-755-84898855 Email:sales@huaguan-batt.com
T e m p e r a t u r e  e f f e c t s  o n  f l o a t  l i f e
L
i
f
e
(
y
e
a
r
s
)
6 05 04 03 02 01 0
T e m p e r a t u r e (℃ )
1
0 . 1
1 0
2 . 3 0 V / c e l l
CYCLE USE
STAND BY USE
Ambient temperature(℃)
Relationship between charging voltage and temperature
13.2 6.68.8 4.4
-10
2.2
0 10
(
V
/
1
2
V
)
15.6
15.0
14.4
13.8Ch
ar
gi
ng
Vo
lt
ag
e
(
V
/
8
V
)
(
V
/
6
V
)
(
V
/
4
V
)
(
V
/
c
e
l
l
)
5.07.510.0
7.2
6.99.2
9.6
4.6
4.8
7.810.4 5.2
2.5
2.3
2.4
2.6
20 30 40 6050
Self-discharge characteristic
Storage time: months
C
a
p
a
c
i
t
y
(%
)
40℃
50
40
0 2
60
70
80
90
64 8 1210 14
30℃ 20℃
100
110
16 18 20
0
20
Life(year)
1 2 3
Testing conditions floating voltage:2.27 to 2.30V/cell
C
a
p
a
c
i
t
y
(%
)
80
40
60
100
120
Life characteristics of standby use Temperature effects on capacity
0
-10-20 10
Temperature(℃)
0 20 30
C
a
p
a
c
i
t
y
(%
)
20
60
40
100
80
120
0.2C
2.0C
3.0C
1.0C
0.05C
0.1C
40 50
charge characteristic curve
Charged
 volume
Charge voltage
20181614121080 642
Charging time（ hours)
Charging current
15.0
(V)
120
(%) (rCA)
0.25
14.0
13.0
100
60
80
0.15
0.20
C
h
a
r
g
e
d
V
o
l
u
m
e
V
o
l
t
a
g
e
C
u
r
r
e
n
t
1 2 . 0
11.0
40
00
20
0.05
0.10
Constant voltage charging characteristic
(0.25CA,25℃ )